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UDINE & UDINE, P.A.
- ATTORNEY'S ATLAW

E2R WEST COMMERLIAL BOULEYARD
FORT LALUDERDALE, FLOAMA, 11y
TEL (%) 7H-899 » FAX (754) TH.9321
MORTY UDINE* & udinelaw Banl com
MICHALL 1. LiiNg

*ADMITTED T M. BAR

Mareh 0, 2004
: /
Foed Motor Company RECEIVED 3 [
Aittn: Claims R LS 20 :f
Parklane Towers West ) {
Suite 300 ‘ r
Dearbom, Michigan 48126-2568 v
[ L ;J- " _l

EE: e clieot: : !

Loszs Date: 1-22-200)3 _"'i_“ T CLIAPARY-

Defendnnt: Ford Motar Company Freckin e

Amount due: $22,251.70) MAR 1 7 2004

Your ¢laim no.: unknown I'

H Le=FivE OF =

LEMNEHAL Cinai iy

Dear Mr. Patterzon.:

Please be advised that we have been retained by_ with fegand te

the above-captioned antomobile accident

Our investigation into this nceident reveals that your insuned was the owner und driver ol the vehicle
that caused said accident and therefore was at Bwelt in accordznce with Florida law. Acvcordingy,

we are looking to your for reimbursem i : i rward your check in
the amonnt 0£$22,253.70 made payabte to AND

I (:ER ATTORNEY to the undsrsigued ittuncdistely.

If this marter is not resolved within the next twenty days, we will have ner alemative but oo file suit
in Citcnit Coutt for the amount due as well ag count costs and interest. all of which will preatl

SELF ACCORDINGLY.
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)*-“ Lkerty Mubval Insurance :
6575 Snowdrift Rd., Ste. 101 ;
Allentown, PA 18108 J‘gl ; MY MARZ
ATTENTION: JILL LICHTEHWALHER k q Q& 1 - -
. . - = T ’
Re:  Claimant: ‘—‘f'"-f 2497 T4 L
Your Fils # - ﬁ
DFE: SECEZAE: Ain b T Al
- ¢ —r
Daar Mz. Lichtenwalner: 4;‘,,' I ﬁ,fH(, { g‘ ‘I,r"::' W]

Thank you for your recently submitted letter dated March 12, 2003, Inarger to assfst us
in evaluating your claim, we request that you provide us with the followling information: (Please

note that the Informatian requested is in regard io the alleged defective Ford ma

vehicle.)

0 1 The data of incident and the city and stata in which i occurcsd

&4 2 Acomplete description cof the incident, including events which scrurmed pnor

ta ard subsequent to the loss.

&4 a A copy of the police and/or fime report.

C1 4 For each person alleged injured: full nam=, date of bith, hame address, mantal
. gtatus and name of speuse, secial securty number, occupation, a complsts

description of 1he injuries, the names and addresses of all treating physicians, and
copies of all medical hills and reports.
The vehlck: wear, model, and serial number.,
The mieage on tha vahicks at the time of the incident.
Experis opainal color photographs of the vehicie's collisionffire damage & the
glleged defective par(s}, fryn several diferemt andges.
B. Criginal color phetographs of the inaide of the vehide shawing the steenng whesl,
dash and roof amas.
Cnginal color photographs of the accident scene showing the grade of the rood
. Whatis the alleged defect?
v11.  Documentalion to subsiantiate your defect allegation, inchiding a copy of ynur {':?U )
expart's report and the expert’s original color photngraphs.
12.  Has the abeged defective part been repaired or raplaced? r) ﬁ?}‘

~ e

13.  The present focation of the alleged defective part and the vahide.

14.  The repair estimate, repair order, or your total loss worksheet for the _r’ f’\‘
vehide's damage and any Insses assodated with this peident, and 5\ : Q/
coples af draft paymenis. -

13. Acomplete service histary for the subject wehide, induding any bne-ups o I
nichar!ges T Efiea sl’.ﬂt'ttlrlfﬂ&{ffi.jf-’.d LA | J{'ﬁe Lr(f"fl*‘*'f i":.. A

18.  List any after markat additions or madifications thal were made ta the vehicle fru o ¥
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[0 7. We wil be pleased to conduct nos-destructive testing on your alieged defective
gart should you choose to remave the part and assembly and ship it al your own
sxpanse. Pleaese follow the directions listed in the attached shipping instructions.

| 18, Lost wags verfication [if appllcabla}.

| 19. Was the parking brake fuly enoaged?

1 20.  WWhet gear wan the vehicle in at e time of the incident?

B4 21.  Wasthe engine unning? A}

¥ | 22.  Were the keys in the gnition? A} _

1 23  Has any nsirance company been advized of this incident? if so, please state the
name, addrass, and Wlephone rumber of thosa Insurance comparies; their claim
numbear; and the agent's name.

M 24.  If an attomey has been ratained by you la setile this claim, please includa hisfher
name, telephone number, and address.

[\l 25, If this vehicle wos purchazed as used by iha Insured please provide: the date of
purchase, misage at the time of purchase, arvd fram whom the yvehicls was
purchased.

N

Once we ar= in receipt of the requested information, it will be reviewad and you will be
nofified of our decision conceming your claim. Should you not send al cf the requested
infermation and materdals, wa will assume that you ara not interasted in purswing a claim and we
wil ::Inaa our fila, wm;% until all the abwe rnfc-rmatmn

Pleasa be advimed that al necessary steps shauld be laken to ensura thal the subact
wohicle and all of its component paris are mainkained and preserved for mal  Ford Bhotor
Company has tha right o inspect the vehlcle and remova and test any component part that you
clalm to ba defacive, and to ke presented with the vehicle and the subjedt componenl gartes) at
the time of trial, shouwld Etigation ensue from this informal claim.

i you proposa to repair the vehicle for continued usage, such repaks may not be
petformed undil after Ford Motor Compmany has inspected the vehicle and removed and tested any
companant part you daim lo ba defective or advised you in wiiting that it doe= nol intend to
perform auch inspection andfar testing at this tme. But even in that event, Ford Motor Company
wilf insist that all components claimed to be defective are maintained and preserved for rial

Sinceraly,

Zlry

Shawn Morton
Clams Andiyst

PER4-878 C BBTB




SUPERIOR INVESTIGATIONS
OF FLORIDA, INC.

EN ] N:

) Diraft Request Payable To:
SUFERIORE INVESTIGATIONS OF FLORIDA, INC,
P.O. Box 384, New Pord Richey, FL 34656
[RSK 59-3261206
. 22 Calored photographs of risk, damage and investigative Aodings.
3 Automobile Inspection Report
&, Evidence Disposition Form.
3 | Drawang of Risk.

TIGAT

The congent Lo search was sigoed by the uwner- and is enchosed

INTERVIEW STATEMENRT:

I 1< 61 was awaken by a neighbucs call at appricimately 490 2 m o his truch
being on fire. He ran out to see fire cominyg from the engine compartment driver's side anly
By the time he uot a garden hoze and the fire department arrived it had spread to the passenuer
compart hes the keva to the truck and states it wax parked where shown in his
phata two approxamately 2:30 hours on January 21, 2003 He states he does niost of the
regular maintenance and bad approximately 59,400 miles on the risk. He had replaced the
battary about a year ago. No one in the family smokes and no smokers are aflowed the touck

Mike states be had an appointment to take the risk in that gy because it pulled ta the ouht and
the sensor on the master brake cylinder was leaking fluid.

Mra. Mary Caputo ac 13900 Mezrs, neighbor, phone 727/505/4092 states she was awoke
about 4:£5 am. to a lcud noise, & poasible explition. She checked ber own honse and then
Iookced out of the bedroom window truck on fire ang called 911 about 4.25
am, From her angle she first t e was on fire and a3 she backed ber car
ot of the garage then naticed the fre ooly in the engine compartment nt- truck,

OEFICIAL REPORTS; [ WaLRiO
|

Largo Fire Department report to fflow. BN 307003 | |
LAKE MARY l

Fire Origin * Accident Beconstruction # Insorance Froiel
PEQS-A78 C paTR




SUPERIOR INVESTIGATIONS
OF FLORIDA, INC.

RIGK:

Thiy iz 8 2000 F-150, fowr door extendad cab with 8 six foct bed, runnioyg boards and cag and
trailer package By the ownecs admission this risk had approximarely 949 000 mibes at twe tme
gf the Jass. [t was in excellent mechanical candition and appears (e have new tires instailed
recently. This risk has 4 ¥-8 gascline style engine with &n avtomatic transmissicn and near
whe=l drive.

There was expasure damage o the risk dwelling as shevwn in photo 20 along with expusure
daoage tr the 1998 Ponttac Transport as shown in phato 21,

This risk is warth approximately $12 500,00 according w NADA ofticial used var swdebenh
and in good condition with the cap and nunning boards.

GINE PFORTS

MECHANICAL;

This was intpected by John A Reutter, Flarida Certified Investizator This risk as previousl v
stated has a V-E Trition eight cylinder gasaline fuel injected engine with a three speed
aomatic transmisgion, over drive fiw tha use with the included tratler package for towing a
7000 pound travel trailer.

Ingpection of the mator oil and transmission fluid appeared to have been recently maintained
and well withio the proper operating limitz, We weere ot able to ascertain a brake fluid level,
povwrer steering Jevel oc coolant lavel as thase reservoirs were destroyed during the ensuing
Fire,

As this loss is more ¢lectrical in nature and bad been setting for 14 haurs it will be covered
moere under the investigation section and a mechanical failure hag been ruled our.

ELECTRICAL:

This was inspecied by John A Reutler, Associete Electtonice] Engineer. This risk contained a
12-volt direct curment baltery that was destroyed to 2 point where no voltage was measurable
durtog cur inspection.

The risk bas a primary fuse panel located behind the drivers side fender well, the battery on

the passenger side fender well and a secondary fiuse panel under the instrumental panel by the

gteering column  Since this loxs clecinically celated to the master brake
known as the cruise control desctivation switch. This loas ocourrad as 2 i
eilure of this particular component connected 1o the master brake press

Fiee Origin * Accident Beconstruction * Insurance Fra
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SUPERIOR INVESTIGATIONS
OF FLORIDA, INC.

Even a3 badly burned as thia storage battery was it is unessunl not to ge some valtzge reading
other than abort circuit conditiona,

This loas being more slectrical in nators than mechanical will be discussed further onder the
inveatigation sectinn of this rapmt.

TLGATI

This was accomplished an Jannary 22, 2003 at the owners home 1 |||TTKGEz o v,
Florids by John A Reutter, Certified Fire [nvestigator. This risk is the arez of yogin with
extennion o the dwalling shown in photsa bwo and three and slso spread w ancther vehicie
shown in photos 21 and 22 g3 this vehicle was parked adjacent ta the pagsenger side uf the
Ford F-150 pick up trock in ovr fire ongin,

We started aur inspection affer the owner signed our consent form.  Photoa une thrnagh tour
revea] 350 degree around the nsk with phatas five an six revealing the Sont passenuer
compastment doars and lock bandles not being violated pricr to this loss vccuning. The phuta
supplied by the awner reveals no wind and this Joss was nut aifected by its effeurs

Personal conteuts foumd in the passenger compartment was combination wrenches, an uxysen
cylinder with gauges, papers, an umbrclla, glovna, awner marwals, regisration ke name sume
There were vo signs of forced enbry.

Photo stven reveala the vin sticker on fhe inside of the Bant ko rear pasivoger compart ment
drivers gide door revealing manofyctured 11/99 along with the vehicle identification number
to this particular risk. Photos 8 through 11 reveal the risk interior passenger compartment arxl
the amoumt of extension damags into this arca from the ares of ongin being the engine
compartment. Piiotos £ and 19 reveal the enclosed bed (o this sk and its contents
containing a bed-liner, a Crafisman tock box, fisfl of toals and a 12-volt marine style battery

Photos 12 through 16 reveal our area of ongin beiny the eogine compartment in the area ot the
brake sensor switch or cruise control deactivation switch slong with the ABS bke sysiem
and master brake cylindec. Photo 15 reveals the fiberglass style valve cover w the timing and
cam shaft ares i3 completely bumed awiy as is the master cylinder completely melted away
on the drivera side of this risk.

This [os did originate from within this arca 20d close inspection ko the primary fuse pancl

does not refate to any short circuit wiring or a fuilure fFom within this panel. Photas 6 and
17 reveal the drop down debris evidence that we felt significantly important s secure unil

this could be closely inspected when more offictals ane present from Ford, Liberty Mutual,

NHTSA and our smif

The ekt of bumn with compooent melt dovn reveals more damsge
to the passenger side of the engine compartment inclidiog melting of

*fmm 7

JAN 3 0 2003

LAKE May |

Fire Otlgin » Acddent Reconstruction » [nsurance Fra
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SUPERIOR INVESTIGATIONS
OF FLORIDA, INC.

We did not attempt to remove disjort or destroy any evidence slill connected wathin the nsk
vehicle so this rigk could be moved to a mare sacured Jocation 2od move in-depth inspectiun
dona at that point i time. We did find the twa wites connected ta the cniite control
deactivation switch that appeared to be severely damaged by intermal heat and have weured
that as shown in photo 17 for again inspechion at a later date.

There were remnank picces of the cylindrical style deactivation switch found and also were
kept for furtber inspections. 'We hava seen this style loss in other vehicles and contribute this
loss to be a direct resudt of a failure of this particular cruise control deactivation switch
Jeaking fluid between the contacts either intemal or external.

It is from thig physica! evidence seeing other photos during the fire, along with interviews of
the owner and naighbars to determine this loss tw have vnginated from within the cruine
compartment, The aren of the master brake and ¢ruise control deactivation switch atter sitting
for a period of (4 hours is quite sililar t other like fires investigated. Since this circuit is
engrgized even though the unit bad been packed and oo key in the ignition for approtimately
14 hours it it consistent with an overheating and shosting of electrical wiring by a drcuit that
has voltage to it at all times.

EVIDENCY.:

Debris from under side of drives wheel well,

THOTOGRAPHS:

22 Photographs document owr findings. These photographs are placed in sequence and wilt
assist your review, not necessarily in the order taken

OTHER;
‘We did jocate twa other yehicles that burned under similar ciceumstances which ara anted as
additinn ko this report,
NHRSTA:
Searched: Yieu X Na MYA

Enclosed: Yes X No Nf& MAILROOHA

ABK 3 87000 |
I
Arewl REN R

Fire Origin » Accident Reconstruction # Insurance Fradd L
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SUPERIOR II:MQESTIGATIONS
OF FLORIDA, INC.

D file activity is complete. We are now setividg our Gile and subritting our invoice fur
services rendered. Should further information hecome available after the completion of this
file that may becom2 pertinent to this case, please Eorwasd it 10 owr office for Consideration

Thark you for allowing us 10 serve you in this matter. 1tnust we may assist you in the Riure
Pleaze contact our office should you have fusther questions regarding this file.

Very truly yours,

et

bn A. Rixter
Certified Fire Investigator

MAILEDOM

JaN 3 0 Eﬂﬂ:i—}

LAKE MARY

i

Fire Origin » Accident Reconstruction = [nsurance Fraud
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SUPERIOR INVESTIGATIONS
OF FLORIDA, INC.

AUTOMOBILE INSFECTION FORM

LOCATION OF FIRE:__ 13915 Mears Drive, Largo Florida_ o
LOCATION OF RISK: 13988 Mears Drive, Largy Flonda

DATEOF LOSS. 1122103 _TIME; _ +4dam. o
INSURANCE CO:_ _ Liberty Mutual AGENT: _  Kevin Zandanchik
CLAIMNO..  3242711-01 SUIPERIOR NO.:  AMILZZ] .
PHOTQGRAPHS TAKEN: Yes SKETCH MADE: Yes

MAKEQF VEEACLE: _Fomd  YEAR: 2000 MODEL.  F-150_
LICENSENUMBER: = A775PB_== STATE: __ Florida -
COLOR: Silver ODOMETER:___ 99,000 (est)

VFHICLE DENTIFICATION NUMBER:  IFTRXTL2 YN

SPECIAL EQUIFMENT: Running bosrds, detailed, heavy duty hitch

OPERATOR'S NAME: MNA PHOMNE:
ADTYRESS:;
OPERATORS DAL NO.; DOB:

DGR 10415157
DATE OF TITLE ACTIVITY. ___ 01/00 ORIGINAL MILEAGE: 28
LIEN HOLDER: _ _ Ford Motor Credit
MAILROOM |
Jan 3 02083
_ LAKE MARY |

Fire Origin = Accldent Reconstruction * lnsurance Fraud
PEB4-ATE C dE8g
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SUPERIOR INVESTIGATIONS
OF FLORIDA, INC.

SEARCH MADE FOR CANS, BOTTLES, MATCHES, ETC: __ Empty exyuen bottle
___behind front sest

FOOTPRINTS, TIRE MARKS, OTHER EVIDENCE: NA

WITNESSES: __ Mary Caputo, neighbor next dooe, 727/506/4092

WHERE WAS HEAT CONCENTRATELD: Engine compartment Lo cab

NOTES;

Flrz Origin = Accident Recanstructlon ® [nsurance Frau
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SUPERIOR INVESTIGATIONS
OF FLORIDA, INC.

\
!
\
|

TOP PANELS SAGGING OB LOSE OF TEMIER: Yes }

DODE PANELS SAGGED OR BUCKLED BY HEAT: Mo -

DOORS:  DRIVERS FRONT PASS FRONT LIRIVERS REAR, FASY REAR

OPEM. _

CLOSED: X _ X X _x

CUT: - e -

GLASE: WINDSHIELD FRONT SIDE REAR SIDE REAR WIN
CRIVER  TARE DEIYER FASE DRIVEA FASR DFIVER FASS

BURHNED: X X X X X X X X

BROKEN: _ __ X X X X X X

OPEN: -

CLOSED: X X X X X X X X

MELTED: X X . - —_

WINDOW CRANKS: ELECTRIC X MANITAL

EVIDENCE OF PRIOR DAMAGE: No

ENGINE WALL BREACHED: YES X NO UNKNOWN

BUMI'ERS SCRATCHED: Rear oo BUMPERS BURNELY. _ _Front

FENDERS BURNED: R'F___Yes LF__ Yes RE__ No LR _ No

—_—

FIRE EVIDENCE UNDER FENDERS; R/¥_ Yes__L/F_Yes_ R/R_No_ LR No__

EYIDENCE OF FIRE UNDERNEATH FLOOR BOARD: YES NO__ X
PATTERN OF PAINT DAMAGE: 55 PERCENT ___

PASSENGER COMPARTMENT DOORS: 2 3 i_ X

‘mlﬂﬂﬂ <1 1
EYIMENCE OF REPAINTING: YES NO b4 m’_’ﬂ—"‘u 'i
i

DOORS OPEN DURING FIRE: _ No___HOOD BURNED:_ Yes |

Fire Origin * Accident Reconstruction + Instrance Fraud




SUPERIOR iNVESTIGATIONS
OF ELORIDA, INC.

DOOR LOCK TYPE: ELECTRIC X MANUAL o

WHEELS, TIRES, HUBCAPS, SHOW SIGNS OF RECENT REMOVAL ___ Na
WHEEL COLOR MATCHRESTOF VEHICLE: YES_ _ X No__ _
CHECK TIRES BURNED: RF_ Yes I/F Yes R/R_No 1L/R No SPARE Mo
TREAD DEPTH LEFT: R/F_ 13464 _L/F_%&_ RMR_W8_ /R 3/8 _SPARE 3%

LICENSE PLATES: ON__ X OFF ANTENNA: ON__ X OFF

EXTERIOR REAR VIEW MIRROR MISSINCG: Mo BURNED _ Yes

DIRT OR SAND THROWN ON CAR: DURING FIRE: __No____ AFTER__ No

DRIVER DOORLOCKPRESENT:YES X NO __BURNED__ No___
PASSENGER DOOR LOCK PRESENT: YES __ X NO BURNED No
DOOR LOCK VIOLATED: YES NO X UNKNOWN

Fire Origin = Accident Reconstruction « Insurance Fraud PEGA=ETA C OBET



SUPERIOR INVESTIGATIONS
OF FLORIDA, INC.

FLOOR BOARD BURNED: Niy FLOGOR MAT BURNED: Partial

SEATS BURNELY. FRONT Yes KEAR Yea .
HEADLINER BURMNED:  YES X NO

INSTRUMENT PANEL CONDITION: BURNED_ _ Yex  \WAKPED  XNu
TRUNK COMPARTMENT BURNED: [NSIDE_~ NA = OUTSIDE
WAS FORCED ENTRY MADE TO TRUNK. YES NC)

BY US: YES NG BY OTHERS: YES NO

TOOLS PRESENT: YES X NO UNEKNOWN

OTHER OBJECTS PRESENT: YES__ X NG LOCATEON __[meriar
E'E':UJEHCE OF ACCELERANTS UNDER DEBRIS: Mo _
UNUSUAL CBIECTS IN VEHICLE: No

GAS CAN OR GLASS NG OR PANCAKE FOUND: YES NO X L
MELTED WHITE METALS; YES X NO

TEMPER REMOVED FREOM SEAT SPRINGS:_ Yed  SAGGED DASH PANEL: Melted

EVIDENCE OF PERSONAL BELONGINGS: YES__X_ NO UNKNOWN
ANY KEYS FOUND: YES NO__ X QUANITY FOUND
IGNITION KEY CYLINDER VIOLATED: YES NO__X_ UNKNOWN

ACCESSORIES: RADIOIN CAR__ Yes BURNEL Yes REMOVED

OTHER ELECTRONICS _ Unk_  BURNED REMOVED

SPEAKERS Yes BURNED Yes REMOYED

Fire Origin = Accident Reconstructlon = Insurance Fr.
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SUPERIOR INVESTIGATIONS
OF FLORIDA, INC.

ION QF VEBICLE:
RADIATOR:

CORE MELTED: YES_ X NO WATER [N CORE: YES NO X

ANTIFREEZE LEVEL: NORMAL____ LOW IINKNOWN_ X CONDITION

TIPPER HOSE BURNED: Yes LOWER HOSE BURNED: __ Yes  _
BELTS BURNED:____Yes RADIATOR CAP [N PLACE. ___No* ~
SPARK PLUG WIRES: CONNECTED Yes BURNED Yes
DISTRIBUTOR DAMAGED: YES X NO

AIRDUCTS BURNED:___Yes __  SOOT PRESENT UNDER HOOD:_ No

BRAKE FLUID: NORMAL__ LOW _ UNKNOWN_ X CONDITION Burmed away

OIL LEVEL: NORMAL _ X LOW BURNED __ No

CONDITION OF OfL: GOOD X FAIR POOR, BAD

POWER STEERING FLUID: NORMAL _ LOW  UNKNOWN X CONDITION Burm
BROKEN BLOCK: _No__ HEAD BOLTS LOOSE:_ Ng  HEAD CRACKED: No

PAN CRACKED OB. BROKEN:  No WILL ENGINE RUN:_ No
MANIFOLD LOOSE: No
CONDITION OF BEARINGS AND RODS: Unk

CONDITION OF CYLINDERS, PISTONS, ETC.. {inod

ENGIMNE TYPE: ) ] B X 12 CYLINDERS

GASKETS SHOW SIGNS OF RECENT REMOVAL:

HEAD:___No OIL PAN:___ No VALVECOVER: __ Nn
TRANSMISSION OML LEVEL: NORMAL X LOW _
TRANSMISSION TYPE: AUTOMATIC X MANIJAL

TRANEMISSION GEARS BROKEN: No ]

CONIDITION OF CLUTCH IF ANY:  NA

I_."ll‘—: ﬂ‘f e ;
Fire Origits = Acddent Reconstruction * [nsurance Fraud = 2"
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SUPERIOR INVESTIGATIONS
OF FLORIDA, INC.

DIFFERENTTAL OLL LEVEL: NORMAL. LOW UNKNOWN___ X

CONDITION OF STEERING GEAR AND LINKAGE:  Bumed see photo 15

CONDETION OF REAR SPRINGS: Good

CONDITION OF DIFFERENTIAL; Good

1Y, ELXCTRICAL;

BATTERY LOCATION: Passenger side front behind headkight

STORAGE BATTERY VOLTAGE MEASURED 0 VYOLTS DIRECT CURRENT

TERMINALS CONNECTED PRIOR TO LOSS: YES_ X NO TNKNOWN
PRIMARY FUSE PANEL LOCATION: Dirivers side behind wheel well

SECONDARY FUSE PANEL LOCATION: Under instrument panel

STARTER CONDITION: Burned

ALTERNATOR CONDITION: ____ Melted, fruzen shaft
Y. AIR CONDITIONER:
COMPRESSOR BELTS INTACT: YES NO X
HOSES INTACT: YES NO___ X
DOES IT TURNFREEHAND: YES__ X NO %
COMPRESSOR. CLUTCH CONDITION: GOOD BURNED _ X %
COOLING COIL CONDITION: GOOD BURNED X 2
DUCT WORK CONDITION: GOOD BURNED X -
DASH CONTROL CONDITION: GOOD BURNED X __
MAILROOM
18N 3 0 2003

1 AKE MARY
Fire Origin » Accident Reconstruction » Insurance Fradd———————"




SUPERIOR INVESTIGATIONS

OF FLORIDA, INC.
' na VL. FUEL SYSTEM EXAMINATION:
) FUEL FILL DOOR LOCK: YES NO__X__ TAMPERING: YES NO X
FUEL FILL CAP ON:___ Yes BURNED  No BLOWN OFF

IF NOT, WHERE FOLIND:

FUEL LINE CONDITLON:

GOOD CRACKED BRITTLE ROTTED BURNED X [SNK
LODSE CONNECTIONS: TRACE FUEL LINES FROM TANK TO ENGINE

COMPARTMENT, ANY SIGNS OF TAMPERING-

AT FUEL PUMP: YES NO X
AT CARBURETOR OR THROTTLE BODY. YES NO X
: AIR CLEANER IN PLACE: YES__ X NO UNKNOWN
' AIR CLEANER CONDITION: CLEAN DIRTY BLRNED X
. EVIDENCE OF SIPHONING FROM GAS TANK: YES NO_ X
EVIDENCE TAKEN; Yes
DATE:  1/2203 MILITARY TIME: 30 HOURS

PFERSON PREFARING THIS REPORT:

Z |

whbARRERR R ERr S ENOT AVAILABLE
NA SESER e eTrayaa aua e 6 SaEndanseha a4 pod a4 15663 46898 N )T APPLICABLE

m‘l!t!'!tlF#t‘*tii.ll.'*!!"ﬁ####it*#tllitlti.‘i&ttlu‘“ﬂlﬂwﬁ

ML L AL RIS ERLE - E LT Y

1600 > 8L8-v03d

'_'E.I F:.i___[?-', .':_;_lj: A

1 aUF MARY
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SUPERIOR IN vESTIGATIONS
' OF FLORIDA, INC.

Boex 184, New Purt Rig 56
Florida Eicense
National (800) 779-2858
Local (727} 848-923
Fax (727) 847-4079

F COMPLETE & RETURN NOW! :

EVIDENCE DISPOSITION FORM

Daie: Januoary 21, 2003

Your File No.: 3242711401

SIFI#: A31221

The following is reference to the evidence held for your agency and still in the custoely of

' the Superior Investigations of Florida, Inc.
. 1. Debris
2.
3

4. ﬁg

-

mn

Destray all items_ Will pick up within 10 days. F-
=1

Store all itema. Send all items by UPS. :

[ =]

b

Authorized hy: Date: »

Superigr [nvestigations of Flonj
RETURN PROMPTLY TO: P.O. Box 384

New Port Richey, FL 34656

Fee for sterage is 5.58 per day sot 0 xoeed 515,00 per muoih payuable in adv:

. Fire Origin * Accident Reronstruction ® bseraw. Foond




SUPERIOR IN vESTIGATIONS
OF FLORIDA, INC.

Box 334, New Port Richey, FL 34656
Flarida Licease # A9MOLLY
Nationa! (R0} 7T9-2458
Local (727) 848-3923
Fax (727) 8474079

Ciaim Nurmber: __ [ s<ehmy son  pae 1220
Vehicle YearMake: 2000 Ford

Mpulel,

E-150 _ Siyle 1 dour
Tag Number:__ﬁtate:

Fla. Expitation Date:

Vin Number: IFTRX lTﬂl

L1570

Forpst
o

OPbrses

cgap 3 QLo-pR3d

Fire Origin * Accident Reconstruction » [nsurapee Fraud




SUPERIOR INVESTIGATIONS

OF FLORIDA, INC.
’ ) Bax 384, New Pun Richey, FE. Wb36
Florida Lican

Mational (B4)) 779-2858
Local (717) 818-3913
Fax (T27) R47-40179

CONSENT TO INVESTIGATE
RELEASE OF INFORMATION AGREEMENT

SUPERIG INC. therainafter called the "Campany’)
agrees wi {hereinafter called the
cl .

lent) as _ MV
1. The Client has retained Sukcampany for investigative services.

v e Bhat-zoy ection-teken bythe Company during cur inwac¥aston ghzll not waive or
invalidate any rights of gither of the parties to this Agreement.

3. Pursuant to this document {or a photocopy or fax copy), | hereby authorize any State
Department, Governmental Agency (incfuding Jaw enforcement agencies),
Department of Comrections, Milltary records, &lc., to fumish ta Superior Investigations
" of Florkia, Inc., its affiliates, and their employees any and all information pertaining,
. - but not imitad to, personal or public records. Ay feltier -5 By fuoys ity "
-

4. The intent of this Agreement is ta preserve the rights of all parties hereto and to
parmit an investigation of the Clienty £ o5 5

3. Exacution of this Agresment shall not be taken as a waiver or surrengler by our

Cllent of any rights under sakl investigation, representations b n made by the
Company to induce the Client to execute this Agreement, axcapt as herein -
cantained. =
LY
&
‘m 3
Executed this Jjﬁdf##l{_ 2 day of _ Jdas By . 2008 3 3
B

wm%ﬂé)ﬂ‘r own_Zhihicd 1 Loy
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7. VIN slicker from irsiche drfvers side door.

8. Interior view from chivar's side of ek, Facing soUtwest
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18. Tool
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11 .a.l.wrw'ln;m Ioad Aihman 727-T35-4814 e
FRARSEE 10703 OB1S1a Mart K. Iley 7ET-5¢ 326 o

L
Pagent
Dateshprt4,2009
=~
1 wang Insinuder i
Tt it woskd
ot ba posslble 40 provide raceipls for evarything & the ok et $he e of the e,
pombaaalet, or shacid have
——r Fout, o ghetniled wpait by the Indapendent
bt idanilied, ha e the
Ha slso sigiad fhat he would be allie Jo forved ity £8 hours of

recalving ihacs from you,  Pioass forerrd Bide ae o poaeibis,
rcarely,

hivm el comtppipteicanion o gmice;, ot bntympiCagny ™ vl relem B wigh! emags B
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INS

0L mE
N LIy 51 Gveel
Colvmh, 5C 29

-T2
TLL PN ATT-ER-EITD
BE K751

May 5. 2003

Ford Motor Company Attn: Shawn FHorton
Sulite 300

3 Parklans Blwd.

Imarborn MI 481285

RE: Insured
Policy Ha.
Claim No. : D653
Date of Lo : 1-22-D3

Dear Mr. Norton:

Please be advised that I am harxiling the abova referenced
claim om behalf of Qualdure. A brief review of the facts are
ag follows:

Gn Jamary 2Z, 240603, our insured,
waa notified by one of his nei t his 2000
Ford F150 truck was on fire. then

contacted 911 and the fire department cama out and
extingu e hit ot before the flames had

damaged house arxl daraged the contence
of the trucok.

Am a repult of the fire, presentes] a olalm under hin
bomeowners policy. The appraised and determioed to
ba in the amount of 54,777.33. A check was issued to our
insured in the awount of %$3,777.33. The Insured has a

%1, 000.00 deductible. A aupplemental claim was presented for
the insured's contenta in the pilckup truck that were
deatroyed by the fire. The supplemental claim was determined
to $918.30.

I have been informed by Liberty Mutuwal Insurance Company that
chay insured the F160 pickup Eruck. The subryogation adjueter

PER4-278 ¢ BoBE




from Liberty Mutnal indicated that she had sent her
documentaticon to your attenticon and had received a response.

Flease be advised that Qualsure Insurance Company la sesking
reimburseuent of their damages in the amount of §5,695.63.
Pleazae make your check payable to T.H.S. and mail to P.O. Box
100111 Columbia SC 29201.

If you nesd to contact e, I can ba reached at 1-800-525-8R15
extension 2557.

Sincerely,
Joe F. Barnpett, Jr.,
Subrogation Claims Repramsentative

[ e

Largo FPl.
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Insurance Servicing & Adjusting Company
. PO Bax 13324
Talishasses, FL. 32317-3324
Phone #{B50) 593-1785 Fax # (850) 668-2979

First Repurt
February 5, 2003

[osweance Network Services
Atta: Reymond Brown
PO Box 100111

Colurobia, 3C 29203

Re:  Insored-
Claim Number:
Palicy Number:
ISAC File #- F-13360
Date of Loss: 1/22720003%
Enclosnres.
First Repoct
8 Color Photographs

Asslpnment:  This sz was assigned to [osurance Scrvicing & Auljusting Company on
1/22/2003. This writer contacted the insured vn 172272003 4o discuss the scope uf damagpes ank
schedule an inspection. Atrangements were made fo meet at the loss site un 01/242603 at 12:00

. PM and review the damages.
Risk: Thosisk is Iocated st vco. - B 1 cisi is 1 singlc

famity dwelling in gocd overall condition. This structure was buailt in 1975 and is a principal
residence. It has 1 floor{s}, B rooinds), ind 2 bathroamis).

The structurg has shieco siding with a shingle roaf The noof is in very good condigion. [t was
last replaced in 1995.

The main atrucrure kas 1,600 square feet valued at §85.00 per square foot. The replacement cusl
value (RCYY}is $136,08000 apd this comlics with the co-imurance clause.

Cause & Origin: The msured showed me domaynss to the home as the resmlt of a recent fin:,
The insured expleined that while sleeping, a neighbor called at 4:30 AM 1o et the inswped that
their Ford F-150 tnxck was on fire and another neighbor valked the fire department. The fire
department extingnished the e but the fro had damaged the &oat of the garage door, the
elevation stuceo, the vinyl soffit sbove the garage daor, und the intense heat had cauwsed the
concrete driveway slab to crack and pit. ‘The insured repocted the fen: to their auto pulicy, who
sent out an investigator. The investigator found the couse of the fire to be a defective part on the
truck's cruise conirol. He states that the break swilch that disengapes the cruise control did i
cut off which, 1o twrn, caused o short and started the brabe fusd oo fice. He ol staped that this

. PER3-G78 C 8914




Pege 2
Insuered:

bas been 4 comioon problem with this part. [ em cunently completing nyy dimape estimate und
the insurad is considering contravtors.

Subrogatign: The awo policy is through Liberty Mutual. The adjuster's nume is Kevin Danchik,
telepbona pumber 00-637-0757, ext. 360, The aulo claim number i Mr. Dunchik

bas the report from the investigatar and will be able 1o belp with pussible subrogation against the

mamifacturer of the cruise control part,

Sincer=ly,

INSURANCE SERVICTNG & ADJUSTING 0.

Tondd Aklenman
Adjuster

PER4-ATE C RH1S
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; ”-. FARMER s. Mibonsl Document Canger

P Box 26802
Oklohoms City, {35 73126-5072

-:li.l.mu!un.m:ﬂl@fl:mﬂim:umt.mm
Fax : §77-17-1382 («

D9/03/2004 ’g_b L/
Ford Motor Company - Via Fax Mo, 713-B45-4087 '\R

Parklane Tomers West, See 300 .
Three Parkdane Bhel
Dearbom, MI 48126-2%:8
R Our Iured:
Lass Dae;
Clanm Mambe::
Toed Asreynm $6,000,90
Dear M. Novton:

Eockxcd berowich & the caoned Propenty Damage Felease. 1 have nadied the orginal o your

dtAyrhicn.

Plepte rafenance oo chim munhar oo the searlsmen check and mail wo the addmes mlermnced
abave,

Sincerely,

Mid- Cantory Insueunes Company of Texw
Shefheld

5

512-238-573%

cet Bill Snapp - Via Fax No, 2814930324




Aug. 4. 2004 12:52P  Downs Associaies No.075; F. ¢

WILLLAM | DERNS" “Ermplrsnt af Caims. Loy S Deparbio: KATRLEEN M. STEVENSON
WILLWM A SHAFF Farmens igncan: Coouy st Coaminied ¥ OFFRCE ATMINSTRATOR
Toin Faioeskipy
ASHEOHD CROSSTINEG BUILDIMGT SANAY EDIS0R
16508, DATEY ASHFORD, SUTTE 107 PARALECAL
HOIETON, TEXAS T
2014735500
jowmani®y zmm 2N 4930924
mﬁmm
Anpust 4, 2004
Shavwn L. Norton
Ford Motar Company
3 Parldane Bhd.
Parklane Towers West, Suits 300

Bearbomn, Michigan 481262568
Re:  Mid Century Insumnes Insured: Paity Perry

Claim Number:
Data of Loss: 11/14%03
Damnages: $16,391 .50 (salvage pending)

Dear M. Nortog:

Please be advised that this office has been retained to reprasent Mid Century Insurance Company of
Texas to pursue its subrogation claim for property damage in the amount ol $16,391.50 {salvage
pemding). As you recall, tha Perry F-150 canpht firs alter being driven while parked in the driveway.
The fire originated in the driver side of the &ngine comparlment was caused by a defective brake
deactivation pressure switch.  The Cause and Origin repart concfudes that the brake deactivation
pressure switch shorted out anct cause the fire that consumed the vehicle. My review of the file
revealed that your lasc offer to seitle this clalm was 54,500.00, and that Mid Century representative
Scotl Shefficld had agread 1o setile for 75%{$12,300.00), which accords a geocmous 25% reduction
for aslvage, 1 sec nothing in the file to justily your low $4,500.00 offer. [ will stand by the
setilement demand of $12,300.00 made by Mi. Sheffield as be agreed to settle for thas amount. At
tral, ] will seck full damayes which will amount 10 more than $12,300.00 as the salvags on burme:d
vehicles is quit low. Accordingly, please make your check payabie to "Mid Century Insurance
Campeny of Texas” in the amount of $12,300.00 and forward it to the undersigned at the address
in the jetterhead ahove.

Please forward the seftlernent check and/or contact the undersigned within ten {10) davs of your
receipt of this letter to discuss this mafter A non-judicial resolution is more econemical For all
parties copeerned.

Sinceraly,
>
Willi

tzse 3 Bﬁl".ﬂ-.m

AG Bd 2084 14:88 281 253 p3za R

b
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Ok thep gl Eourrssd Ford Hobo' Cowlpiey
Parifans

Theraa Farklans Boalwrard
Donrtrore. Michigan 45125 254

February 26, 2004

Fanmers neurance
PO a0 26ER02
[klshoma City, DK 72128-2582
ATTENTISHE JENNY NELSON
RE:  Chuwmnl;

Your Claim 3

Do
Dwar Ma, Natsan:

o achinowlatioe w rocotly subenitad subsogakon clakt, Wordor be aoMat i i olusling wour clm,
lﬂl’lqlldﬂﬂmpmthmﬂhllafuhuummwhmmm#ulmmﬂnnmmnmgirdn
the Ford ranulaciied wahich)

1 Attach yow lenred’s steloment with 2 compiele descriplion of the incidenl, inchuding events Tal
oceured priorie and subaaquan b e ks,

Acopy of the police Andir T8 napart.

Original color pholograghe of e valid=s colision®ire damage & the alivped deleciive pards, from:
gaverl ol gaojes,

Qriginal color photlopmphs of ine Insida of the vetklv showing Ta Sewing whisd, dasn end raof

.
Ciginal color pholographs of I accidet / fie: avene fram Several gffwenl anoles.
AR 2 coyy of your sxpint’s niyiort exxd Lhe eviperts anginal phetogrepha.
Adunh e repair axfmele, repar oo, or your bolal loss werkheal ko Ihe
dﬁh:du::gumﬂwhmuundﬂadﬁfh#ﬁhﬂ. and

; o
: Adach the complole sarvice histay for he tulhect valice, insading ny Lne-ups or
ol changee.,

Fiaase arraer tha icllowing in tha space psidad. il you nesd addlional space plesss usa the back of Iha

~ A

B OO N ROR
= P th

lomme

9 %vh_ﬂ:lﬂmdmmm:
Vindg up Trxa S
10 The 17 dyghvehicle kenificalion mumbor:

ATy d
L Whelyes e mikap i bmatocaimence. T i Yo.om
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Tnsuvanie. bt frcbons —ballas /F wertin

Yrelh E mun sk o
Evand Prairic Tk 76060  qI2-uH2-HHYS™ itk

2. S0

Wt is the alleged dafec: by of retke, deaci-vidor-
e e Aeged defoctivn patbosan egiind o mpbace? HA  Af {rr;ﬁ%ﬂm‘:wtﬂw W1
Winat ks tha cument locsson of the vehicle? LR G s TR
Lk 28 abar mavkal addiions or mmoeWicationn thl wera mada ka the vahlde:

e

18.  Wasthe sogne uming? (ol ona) v-m@
7. Wera the lonm Inthe ignition?  [cimfecna) Yer or
18, WS e iphicha purchelnad e oF road: iy Ly
1 piiichund vidd, pronicde the dale ol puschase, mllenge 4t e im0 of punchase, sne fom w0

e vetiche wan puchused:_Fivobig oo €@ tlosbiing e

Frva, TX

Oroa wa am i recalpt of tha reaquesiad information, it will b= mimeed and you wil be- noffiad of our decikion
cancing your chim. Shdekd yeu ncf send e of Ia sequeslsd ndomnation end maleriaks, we wil azwne hal you ae

Mthmamﬂﬁﬂﬂdﬂﬂwmmmwm_i

Pleate be ackdsad Bust afl nacasaary steoa should be baken ko ensure thal e subed vebice and ol of &
ccmgcnenl ke e mainkinad and presarved for whil, Fosd Mabar Cormpany fess tha rghl n intspect tha wehicle and
remove i el ary component gar that you clisim i ba defecive, and ko Be presentad »it e vahicse ind e subject
campanonl pans] ar the ma of |dal, shookd Migaikon ensua fHom s inkemal claim.

I wou paopose 10 nepalr Lha wehiels for sontinued usags, such mpaie may nol be perormed unil atfer Ford
Liohtr Comymry hee inspgoted e vahicle and senoved and watad any componant pat worr clalm to be defeclve o
arulaed yau In weiteg hat N coss sct inknd to perdom such inspeciion andfor teaing i I e, S s in hat
#vort, Ford klotor Compary wall ingiel thal ik compeneals cixmed 1 be defaciies am manisinod and presaned lor

e

Shewn L Nadon
Chalrrs Anslyst |
Litipsthons Assisiat
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. PLY. Bax poa¥igagn
5 L FARMERS klabuima € Sy, T3 poel. Kooy -

slainislecumends K neryi s e e e e
Pax - BFF o1 f-uiMu

Q27072004

Fotd Motor Cotnpacy
Atto: Md-3pe-BiCustomer Affoirs
#£.0. Box 6348 Md-3pe-B

Deathom, MI 48124 FOFD
cﬁsﬂﬁf
Insured:
e oreeer [ Fea 1 9 20

Date of Loss: 11/14/2003 i
Your Insured: Ford Mototr Company L
Your Claim #: NEW CLAEM -

Totad Amount Owexd: 516,391 50{Salvage Pendingy

Degr Med-3ne-Bilustomer Afais:

Oer investigation has established that the above lxe: was ciusad by the negligenee of your
fnsured. Curinsured's vehicls was eodorad & ttal o, When mnld, we will Birwand suppoct
fur disposition of salvage,

Be aware that no partial payment to Farmers Insurance that is lesy than the Gl amuunt
claimerd herein will be considered in any way sn acceptance of benefita, u norvation ur an
accond and satisfection of thix claim without the exprezs written relese of uur clim
executed hy an individual who identi fes himsel Fherself as a momber of o subrogstion
deparmment, Therefore, oir legal tohis o enforee coflection on the remaining amount of
the: claim aball oot b waived ar eatupped dibe to o partial payment by you or someone
acting on your behalf,

Sincorely,
Mid-Cantury Insurance Company of Texas

Jenny Nel 7

Spbrogation Represantative .:;}
312-238-5752 <
jeunifer. nelzonfglErmersinsurance com

Fa _
St
Ty W "‘F‘ H -.
[ - .
™~ v | v
\] :'i:__
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Advanced Investigative Concepts
Fire and Explosion Scene Analysijs

Fire Investigation Report

Vehicle Fire

Fila Mumbar: AIC-1681203-FAR

Farmers Insu
Cigm Mumb
- -

. Loss Descriplion:
2000 Ford F150 P}
VIN: 1FTREDANOY

Preparad For:

Atention:
Mr. Stephen Pliney
APD Claims Representativa
Farmers Insurance Company
2505 N. Hwy 360, sufte 500
Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

December 14, 2003

David Mark Haynll, CFEICFEL
AT Diractor § Sandew Flra Consultant

Advunced lovestigadive Cimpepb | hepliswnes Fas: (g 12 ho e
Cne: Fox: Holbyw Run RN Z15- 1955 PIM 50
[hawon. Fexas 7620 L-nnanil- D arkHensellar netscige: ot
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AIC-1681203-FAR Aifvanced Inwstigutive Concepts
Fire 1 Expkstion Investigation Report

_
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AC-1681203-FAR Advanced Investigetive € ancepts
Fin= & Exploalan vesligation Repart
C "]
Section |
Introduction

Mr. Stephan Pitney, Clalma Representative, representing Farmers Insurance
Company, relained Advancad Investigative Concapts (AlC-Fie} on December 4,
2003 to dedermine the ongin and cause of a vehicle fire loss that ocoumed on
Novernber 14, 2003.

The location of the 2000 Ford F150 truck, when examined, was the Insurance Auio
Auction facility in Grand Prairle, Texas.

AIC-Fire Sanior Fire Consultants David Mark Howell, C.F 1AC.F.E.l. and Wilkam R.
Young, C.F 1., conducted the vehide examination oh Decatrnber 4, 2003,

Opirdons and conclusions coniained & this report are based an infarmatian

avalabla at the fime of the Investigation. In the future, if any other information,
. which coyld in any way impact or affect the canclusion contained hergin becomes

available; wa will revize and amend our detarminafion as deemed appropriate.

This repark was prepared for the exclusive use of Farmers Insurance Campany and
ia not intendad for any othar pumpaose.

PERA-918 C 0537




AlC-18B1203-FAR Advanced favestipative Concepts
Firm % Expjoslan investigation Aaport

'
Section H
Origin and Cauge
The fire originated under the hood, near the master brake cylinder located near the
firewsll on the driver’s side, in the angine compariment. Tha fire was the result of

an electrical short in and around the wing, of the brake deactivation prassure
swiich, in the chuse control wiring.

PER4-B78 C @538




AIC-1831203-FAR Advanred frvesilzative Uatcopin
Firé & Expiualon Inveatigailon Reporl

Section Il
Fire Analysis

On December 4, 2003, this investigator examined the fire-damaged vehicle of Mr.

I 1< inoured. The 2000 Ford F150 truck was Iocated at the insurance
Auto Auction fadlity in Grand Prairie, Texras when nspected. The vehicle was
damaged by fira on Friday, November 14, 2003.

Vehicle Analysid:

Examinaticn, of the vehick, was bequn on the extador (frontl and confinued
clockwise systematically. The vehicie wits examined. on the interiar, from the least
bumed areas to the palnt of ongin.  35mm phatography was used to document the
damaged vehicle.

The headlight essembly and other plaslic components tha! were located on the
front, of the F150 Ford Pidkup, sustained heavy damage. The plastic camponents
of the gl were completely consumed and the headlights were partially consumed.
The bumper, of the vehicle, sufferad heat damage in tha middle, from the lop
downward, as heat radiated from the engine compartent.

There was no license plate attached to the frant of Fwe wehide. The aluminum hood
was cansumed on the driver's side of the vehicle. The bum pattem, on the hood.
was consistent with the fire hawing originated inside the engine compariment.
Oxidation was noted ko the remaming porticn of the hacd. The windshield was
breached pn the drivers slde, alzo as a result of heat and Aame radiatipg from the
engine compartment. The top of the wvehide sustained minor smoke and saot
damaga {Phatograph 1).

The passenger's side, of the vahicle, waa not damaged in the fire and the windows
wera not breached. Tha bres and wheels, on the passenger's skde, were on fhe
vehicle and wars identical. However, the rear tire was flat (Photograph 2).

5 pees-a7a ¢ £939




AIC-1681203-FAR Advanced Investiztive € omopiy
Firr & Enploalun Invesiigation Repart

_

Tha rear, of the vehicle, was not damaged in the fire. Texas license plati N
was attached to the rear bumper. The raar window had an accomulation of smoke
and siol, adhered to ils interior surface, but it was not breached by the fire
(Photograph 3). The bed of the vehlcle was not damaged by the fire {Phatagraph
4.

The driver's side, of the vehicle, did sustain heavy oxddation on the front fender, as
8 result of the extrema heat that radiated from the engine compariment.  The frent
driver's aide door had an accumulation of soot, but the metal sufaces were not
axidized. The rear fender and extended cab area were not damaged by the fire

The window gfass, on the driver's side, had a light accumulation of sect, but hard
not been breached. Both ihe tires and wheels, on the driver's side, were in place:
and matched those found on the passenger's side. The front driver's side tine was
fiat, most kKkely the result of the extreme heat that madiated from the engine
. compariment (Photograph 5).

The interior, of the vehicle, was examired next. The dash area. adjacent to the
driver's side windshiekd, was the only area to suffer heat damage. The remainder.
of the interior, was covered by a layer of smoke and sool, but did not sustain
damage from direct fire impingement. Heat and smoke damage, noted inside the
passenger compariment, was the result af the heat that had ventad from the enrgine-
compartment  There was no damage to any of the elecirical components located
ingide tha intaricr passenger compartment of the vehidle (Pholographs & and 7.

Tha engine compartment was the [ast area to be examined and was determined ta
be the area of origin {Phofegraph 8). The hatlery was examined and ruled oot as
belng an ignilon source of ihe e, The most intenie boming. inskle the engine
compartment, occured around the Frewali on the drivers side of [he wehich

{Photograph 9).
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A close Inspection, of the driver's side firewall, indicated the paint of orlgin, of the
fire, was around the master brake cyfinder. The power dishibution panel located on
the fender well, on the drivers skde, was also heavily damaged by the fie.
However, the damage, fo tha power distribution center, was noted te be the meet
intense near the master brake cylinder side (Photograph 10). I the fire had
ariginated in the power distribution canter, the bumed remains would be flat and
not, as found, stopping upward and away from the master braka cyEnder.

The combustible brake padal deactivation switch, on fop of the master cylinder, was
complelely consumed. Thae brake fluid reservoir and vacuum hosss, attached o
the master brake cylinder, ware also consumed. Bum pattems, in the sngine
compariment, indicated the fire originated at the master freak cylindsr and then
burmed outward to the engine (Photagraph 11). The metal cap of the cruise comrol
deactivation switch was stil atfached to the top of the master cylinder (Phatograph

. 12),

There are cumently several documented cases of fires occuming in and around the
deactivation swiich of the cruise conirol in the 2000 Ford 150 Pickup. Ford Mator
Company is aware of this sduation and, if notified. will send a representative to
Investigate this fire. There ia not a recall on the cruise control swilches, at this time,
howevar, it 8 my understanding that any incidents, involving tha cruise control
switch, should be documented by Ford for possible future recall.

Concluslon:

In conclusion, based on the vehicle fire examination, this wvestigator has
determined the @re orginated around the brake master cylinder. The cause of the
fire was a fault in the wiring of the crulze control brake deactivation switch.
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Saction IV
Overview

1. The fire-damaged vahicle was analyzed and photographed.

2. Tony Pecryman, an engineer with Mark Goodson Engineenng. inc  was
consulted.

3. The pertinent data was compied and evaluaied. This Gre report was wnlten
after all available information was recaived and a determination of the: origin and
cause of the fire was made.
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Fhotography Log

Fhotegraph 1: Front of the F150 Ford Pickup

Phatograph 2: Pagsenger's side of the vehicle

Photograph 3: Rear of the vehicle

Photograph 4: Bed of the vehicle

Photograph 5: Drivar's gide of the vehicle

Photograph 6: Intericr of the vehicle

Photograph 7: Clese up of the interior {dash}

FPhotograph 8: Fire ofiginated in the engine compartment

Photograph 8: Close up of the engine compartment

Photograph 10: Close up of the brake cylinder and electrical distribution panel

Photograph 11: Close up of the brake cylinder and left bank of the engine

Phetograph 12: Clogse up of the brake cylinder and cruise control switch
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WILLIAM R. YOUNG

AlC-Fire Senior Fire Consultant
Cumiculum Vitee & Training

K ERIENCE:
Senlor Fire Consultant/Investigator 2002-Present
Advanced Investigative Concepts
Fire Investigaior 2000-2002
Clarence M. Kelley ard Assocrates, Inc.
Fire Investigalor 1985-2000
Fire Inspector 19639-1985

Drallas Fire Depatment

ADDITIONAL TRAINING, CERTIFICATIONS, AND MEMBERSHIFS.

1585, Morth Central Texas Councit of Governments Regicnal Folice Acadamy;
Basic Cowse in Applied Police Science, Police Academy

1985, Texas Commissiotr on Law Enfercement Officer Standards and Edocalion
Peace Officer

1986, Texas Flre and Arsocn Seminar, Austin

1986, Basic Fire and Arson, Dallas County Fire Academy

1988, Advancad Investigations, Dallas Folice Academy

1987, Certifled Fira and Arson Investlgator, Texas Commission on Fire
Protection

1888, Kinasic Interview Technique, Level | and if, Crimirtal Justica Center. Sam
Houston University

1980, Arson Crime Scene Investigalion, Dallas Police Academy

£950, Invastigative Photography Cowrse, Daitas Police Academy

1982, Griminal Prefiling, Dallas Poiice Academy

1992, Scienlific Fire Scene Examination, Irving

1892, Fire and Explosion Investigation, Irving
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1952, Pallce Trainlng, ASF Baton, Dalles Police Academy

1883, Chikl Laws, Abuse, Dallas Police Academy

1884, Texae Commission on Law Enforcement Officer Standards and Educatian,
Advanced Psaca Officer

1984, Investigations, North Central Police Academy, Adinglon

1956, Inveatigative Hypnotist

1997, Advanced Concepts in Fire Investigation, Richardson

1988, Family Code, Cedar Vafley College. Lancaster

1929, Bambs & Explkosives Recognition Regional Police Acaderry

1929, Texan Srate Traininn Enericor-, Aytomobile Electric System, Waco
2000, Hands on Elaclrical, San Antonio

2000, Upgrading and RBepairing Computers, Texas Stale Training Institute, Waco
2002 to present, International Association of Arson investigators. Member

2082 to present, International Association af Arscn investigators, Certified Fire
Investigator

2002, Automobile Engines, Texas Stale Training Institule, Waco

2002, Heating and Air-conditioning, Texas State Training insétute, Waco

2002, Automabile Electronics, Texas Stabe Training Institute, Waco

Note: Bold denotes major schools, certifications, licenses, or appoiniments
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Mark Howeli, Senicr Fire Congultant
Cumiculum Vitae and Training

Cavid “Mark™ Howell is Director and Senior Fira Consultant of Agvanced Invegatigative
Concapls, Inc.; a Texag ficenszed privata investigation company spaclalzimg i hie origin aml
cauge investigadons. Mark has over twanly-sight years axpaiencze in |he fré 62nace and has
aprved a% 2 FlrefighterParamadic and the FirgfArgon imvestigator for the Camrcliton. lexas Fire
Departmeant. In 2004, after serving eighl-years as the Fire & Arson Invesbgator for the City of
Camoliant, Texas, he was appainied Special Deputy Uniled Stades Marshal and assigned ta the
United States Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms, Dsllas Group || Bomb and
Argon Tesk Force. Mark ralived b 2002 from: the municpal fire $=rmace and 1he & I'F task forc.-

Mark holds both the Cedifled Fire [nvesbigator {CFI) cerificate from the Felematesna!
Aszocigtion of Arscn Investigatora and tha Carlifiad Fire and Expoanes Investigdtor (CFEI
cettificale from the National Assoclabon of Fire Investigators. With Carvollon, he was a Stale of
Texas cefiified Advanced Firefighter, Advanced Arscn Investigator, Iniemedrste Ipstroctor
Peace Cificar and Fire nspector. He & OwnerDirector of Advenced Concapls m Tranng, a
. seminar production company specializing in fire redated topcs and has coordinaled numemus
warkshope end semingrs in Norlh Texas. Mark has inveshgated aver T fires and has teefiesd
38 an expert winess in =igte and federal criminal arson related tnals Ao He BE% e Seaer .
civll depasiions nefarencing fre invaetigations and has tastfied as an expart witness 0 ool caund

Mark i past-president of the Morth Texas Fire Investigaiors' Assocation (NTFIA and hus
Gefved seversl ysars as NTFLA Secreiary/Treasurer. He 1= a8 currenl Director of A Tegas Acbermony
Councll on Amen {ATAC). Oesides his afilabon wilh NTFIA and ATAC. Mark hokis
membarahips in [he Intamational Association of Arson Investigators (IAAD and the Texss Chaptar
of 1AA|, the Mational Aasodation of Fire [nvestigalows, and unil retwernent. e Mo Tacas
Chaptes of Internationsa] Association of Special Invesbgative Units. the lexas Police Assacatian
and tha Intarmation sl Aesociation of Firefightars.

Mark's accolades. induds beaing nominated in 1998 by A T F. Callas Group Bl supennsors
as thwe National Association of Police Organizalion's national award of “fop Cap and he haw
twica bean presented the Excafance i1 Service award and once the Carodon Ambasswior
award by tha Chy of Camolitan along with numerous commandabions.
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